

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

Elizabeth Pines and Eugene Pettis,

Petitioners,

v.

RONALD DESANTIS, in his official capacity as Governor of Florida, CORD BYRD, in his official capacity as Florida Secretary of State,

Respondents.

Case No.: _____

PETITION FOR WRIT OF QUO WARRANTO

Frederick S. Wermuth
Florida Bar No. 0184111
Quinn B. Ritter
Florida Bar. No. 1018135
**KING, BLACKWELL, ZEHNDER
& WERMUTH, P.A.**
25 East Pine Street
Orlando, Florida 32801
Telephone: (407) 422-2472
Facsimile: (407) 648-0161
fwermuth@kbzwlaw.com
qritter@kbzwlaw.com

Christina A. Ford
Florida Bar No. 1011634
ELIAS LAW GROUP LLP
250 Massachusetts Ave. NW
Suite 400
Washington, D.C. 20001
Phone: (202) 968-4490
Facsimile: (202) 968-4498
cford@elias.law

Counsel for Petitioners

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
BASIS FOR INVOKING JURISDICTION	3
NATURE OF THE RELIEF SOUGHT.....	5
BACKGROUND.....	6
I. GOVERNOR DESANTIS PRESSURES THE LEGISLATURE TO UNDERGO MID-DECADE REDISTRICTING ON HIS PREFERRED TIMELINE.	6
II. GOVERNOR DESANTIS CALLS A SPECIAL SESSION AND DESIGNATES 2026 AS A “YEAR IN WHICH THE LEGISLATURE WILL APPORTION THE STATE.”	10
ARGUMENT	14
I. FLORIDA’S CONSTITUTION EXPRESSLY PROHIBITS ONE BRANCH’S ENCROACHMENT OF ANOTHER BRANCH’S POWERS.	14
II. THE GOVERNOR AND SECRETARY USURPED THE LEGISLATURE’S LAWMAKING POWER.	17
III. THE LEGISLATURE CANNOT DELEGATE ITS LAWMAKING POWER TO THE GOVERNOR AND SECRETARY BY STATUTE.	25
CONCLUSION AND PRAYER FOR RELIEF	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Advisory Op. to Att'y Gen. re Standards For Establishing Legis. Dist. Boundaries,</i> 2 So. 3d 161 (Fla. 2009)	19
<i>Advisory Op. to Att'y Gen. re Term Limits Pledge,</i> 718 So. 2d 798 (Fla. 1998)	21
<i>Askew v. Cross Keys Waterways,</i> 372 So. 2d 913 (Fla. 1978)	15, 15
<i>Black Voters Matter Capacity Bldg. Inst., Inc. v. Sec'y, Fla. Dep't of State,</i> 415 So. 3d 180 (Fla. 2025)	6
<i>Bush v. Schiavo,</i> 885 So. 2d 321 (Fla. 2004)	16, 25, 26
<i>Cawthon v. Town of De Funiak Springs,</i> 102 So. 250 (1924)	15
<i>Chiles v. Phelps,</i> 714 So. 2d 453 (Fla. 1998)	3, 5
<i>Fla. Dep't of State, Div. of Elections v. Martin,</i> 916 So. 2d 763 (Fla. 2005)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Fla. House of Representatives v. Crist,</i> 999 So. 2d 601 (Fla. 2008)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Fla. House of Representatives v. Martinez,</i> 555 So. 2d 839 (Fla. 1990)	16, 17, 19
<i>Fla. Senate v. Graham,</i> 412 So. 2d 360 (Fla. 1982)	19

<i>Georgia v. Ashcroft</i> , 539 U.S. 461 (2003)	20
<i>League of United Latin Am. Citizens v. Perry</i> , 548 U.S. 399 (2006)	18, 18
<i>Lewis v. Bank of Pasco Cnty.</i> , 346 So. 2d 53 (Fla. 1976) (per curiam)	26, 27
<i>Martinez v. Martinez</i> , 545 So. 2d 1338 (Fla. 1989)	3
<i>Microtel, Inc. v. Fla. Pub. Serv. Comm'n</i> , 464 So. 2d 1189 (Fla. 1985)	25
<i>Orr v. Trask</i> , 464 So. 2d 134.....	26, 27
<i>Sims v. State</i> , 754 So. 2d 657 (Fla. 2000) (per curiam)	25
<i>State ex rel. West v. Butler</i> , 69 So. 771 (1915).....	15
<i>State v. Barquet</i> , 262 So. 2d 431 (Fla. 1972)	14, 22
<i>State v. Cotton</i> , 769 So. 2d 345 (Fla. 2000)	16
<i>Whiley v. Scott</i> , 79 So. 3d 702 (Fla. 2011) (per curiam)	<i>passim</i>

CONSTITUTIONS

Art. I, § 2, U.S. Const.	21
Art. 1, § 4, U.S. Const.	19

Art. II, § 3, Fla. Const. 2, 14

Art. III, § 1, Fla. Const. 14

Art. III, § 3, Fla. Const. 19

Art. III, § 20, Fla. Const. 19

Art. IV, § 1, Fla. Const. 15

Art. V, § 3, Fla. Const. 1

STATUTES

§ 20.10, Fla. Stat. 3, 21

§ 97.012, Fla. Stat. 21, 21

§ 99.061, Fla. Stat. *passim*

§ 99.095, Fla. Stat. 22

§ 99.09651, Fla. Stat. 13, 20, 23

52 U.S.C. § 10304 20

RULES

Fla. R. App. P. 9.030 3

Fla. R. App. P. 9.100 1

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Cord Byrd, Sec'y of State, Directive 2026-01 - Congressional Candidate Qualifying; Year of Apportionment (Jan 7, 2026) 1

Fla. Procl. (Jan 7, 2026) 1

<i>Florida House of Representatives Select Committee Considers Congressional Redistricting</i> , CSPAN (Dec. 4, 2025), https://www.c-span.org/program/state-legislature/florida-house-of-representatives-select-committee-considers-congressional-redistricting/669865	10
<i>Fox 13 Tampa Bay, DeSantis Holds Roundtable in Tampa</i> , (YouTube July 30, 2025), https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=_xOK2PsOFQk	8
<i>Fox 35 Orlando, LIVE: Gov. DeSantis Speaks in Melbourne</i> , (YouTube, Aug. 11, 2025), https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=ZzPlU7zQaNQ&t=1s	9
<i>Fox 35 Orlando, LIVE: Gov. DeSantis Holds Education Roundtable in Tampa</i> , (YouTube, July 30, 2025), https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=Pp5titR81aM&t=4403s	8
<i>Gary Fineout, DeSantis Calls April Special Legislative Session on Florida Congressional Redistricting</i> , Politico (Jan. 7, 2026, 12:00 PM), https://www.politico.com/news/2026/01/07/desantis-florida-redistricting-special-session-00713882	10
<i>Gary Fineout, DeSantis Says a Census Redo Could Be in Works Amid State Redistricting Wars</i> , Politico (July 30, 2025, at 5:45 PM), https://www.politico.com/news/2025/07/30/desantis-census-redo-florida-00485304	8

<i>Governor Ron DeSantis Announces Special Legislative Session on Congressional Redistricting</i> , FLGOV (Jan. 7, 2026), https://www.flgov.com/eog/news/press/2026/governor-ron-desantis-announces-special-legislative-session-congressional	11
<i>Jim Turner, Florida House Speaker Daniel Perez Calls for State Lawmakers to Explore Congressional Redistricting</i> , WLRN Pub. Media (Aug. 7, 2025, at 5:12 PM), https://www.wlrn.org/government-politics/2025-08-07/florida-house-speaker-daniel-perez-calls-for-state-lawmakers-to-explore-congressional-redistricting	9
<i>Jim Turner, Gov. Ron DeSantis May Seek to Redraw Congressional Districts Before 2030</i> , WLRN Pub. Media (July 24, 2025, at 7:56 PM), https://www.wlrn.org/government-politics/2025-07-24/gov-ron-desantis-may-seek-to-redraw-congressional-districts-before-2030	8
<i>Select Committee on Congressional Redistricting</i> , Fla. House of Representatives, https://www.flhouse.gov/Sections/Committees/committeesdetail.aspx?CommitteeId=3364	9
